
B.DtOt7l7 RESOLUTION NO. 18.16

RESOLUTION APPROVING S,{.N FRANCISCO',S PROGRAM OF PROJECTS FORTHE2078

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVE,MENT PROGRAM (RTIP) AND A FUND

EXCHANGE OF ff73,752.000 IN RTIP FUNDS SnrH AN EQUTVALENT ,AMOUNT OF

pRop K FUNDS FOR THE CENTRAL SUB\ØrtY PROJECT, IøITH CONDITIONS

WHEREÂS, As Congestion Management Agency fot San Francisco, every two years the San

Francisco County Transportation Authority (Transportation Authority) is responsible for establishing

San Francisco project priodties for programming in the Regional Transportation Improvement

Program (RTIP), subject to approval by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC); and

\ØHEREAS, MTC will submit the Bay Area's RTIP to the Califomia Transpottation

Commission (CTC), which will combine it with other region's RTIPs and the Califomia Departrnent

of Transportation (Caltrans) programs statewide and approve them as the State Ttanspottation

Improvement Program (STIP); and

T7HEREAS, For the 2018 RTIP, San Francisco has a total of $14,767,000 to program between

Fiscal Yeats (FYs) 2078 / 79 and 2022/ 23; and

ì7HEREAS, In 2005, the Transportation Authority adopted a list of San Ftancisco RTIP

priorities to heþ fund some of the majot capital projects in the Prop K Expenditute Plan, as shown

in Attachment 1; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transpottation Agency's (SFMT,{.'s) Central

Subway project is curently the Transportation '{.uthority's highest pdority fot the next $75.5 million

in RTIP funds: and

WHEREAS, Per CTC guidelines, the Transportation Authodty is unable to program

additional RTIP funds to the Central Subway project since all the construction contracts have been

awarded and for this reason the Ttanspottation Authority will honot the Cental Subway RTIP

Page 1 of 5



B.Dt0t7t7 RESOLUTION NO. 18-16

commitment by ptogamming the next $75.5 million in RTIP funds to other SFMTA projects that

can comply with CTC RTIP guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the CTC guidelines allow a potion of RTIP funds to be used for Planning,

Programming and Monitoring (PPl\! activities such as regional tansportation planning, program

development, and oversight of state and federally funded projects with the remainder available for

capital projects, as shown in,A.ttachment2; and

!øHERE,A.S, Ttanspottation ,tuthority staff recommended programming $778,000 for the

Transportation Authority and $237,000 for the MTC in PPM funds, as shown in Attachment 3; and

IØHER.E,AS, ,A,t the SFMTA's request, Ttansportation Authority staff recommended

progmmming the remaining $13,752,000 in RTIP funds to the Restoration of SFMTA T.ight Rail Lines

projects in FYs 2019/20 ($5,500,000) and 2020/2027 (#8,252,000), as shown in Attachment 3 v¡ith

additional detail on the projects' scope, schedule, cost and funding shown in,tttachment 4; and

WHEREAS, These projects are programmatic annual expenditure for which the SFMTA will

identify the specific scope of work to be funded closer to the year of prograrnming through its capital

budgeting process; and

WHEREAS, As a condition of approving the 2018 RTIP funds, the SFMTA will be required

to submit an updated Project Programming Request form (Attachment 4) with the detailed scope of

wotk and an updated schedule, budget, and funding plan to the Transportation,{uthority for approval

prior to submitting an allocation request to the CTC, but no later than September 30 of the year of

ptogramming; and

ì7HEREAS, Concurrent v¡ith the 2018 RTIP progamming, the SFMTA has requested that

the Transportation Authority approve a fund exchange of the recommended$73,752,000 in RTIP

funds in its Restoration of SFMTA Light Rail Lines projects (which otherwise could have been funded

with Prop I{) with $13,752,000 in Prop K funds for the Cental Subway project; and

Page 2 of 5



BDtOt7t7 RESOLUTION NO. 18-16

WHEREAS, The SFMTA is projecting that the Central Subway project cost will remain v¡ithin

the $1.579 billion baseline budget adopted in 2008 and the budgetincludes $74.57 million in remaining

unallocated contingency (which almost exactly corresponds to the Transpottation Authority's

remaining RTIP commitment to the project) that is currently unfunded; and

ìØHEREAS, The SFMTT{ anticipates needing to âccess some of the Central Subway's

remaining unallocated contingency funds soon, ptoviding the basis for the Prop K/RïIP fund

exchange request; and

WHEREAS, The fund exchange would require a concrürent Prop K Strategic Plan

amendment to advance atotal of $1.3,752,000 ftom the outet years of the program to FY 2017/18

and amending the 5YPP for the Muni Guideways categoty to add those funds to a new Central Subway

RTIP Exchange project, as summarized in Attachments 5 and 6; and

ìøHEREAS, The tequested Strategic Plan amendment would inctease financing costs in the

Muni Guideways category by 3.16% and tesult in an inctease of $5,631 ,444 (0.790/ù in anticipated

financing costs for the Ptop K program as a whole over the 30-yem life of the Prop K Expenditure

Plan; and

WHEREAS, Transportation Authority staff recommended approving the tequested fund

exchange conditioned on CTC approval of San Francisco's Proposed RTIP programming fot the

Restoration of SFMTA Light Rail Lines projects, anticipated in March 2018, with the additional

requirement that SFMTA ptovides quartetþ progress reports on the Light Rail Lines projects; and

WHEREAS, At its September 27 ,2077 meeting, the Citizens Advisory Committee was briefed

on and unanimously adopted a motion of support for the staff recommendation; now, therefore, be

rt

RESOLVED, That the Transportation Authority hereby approves San Francisco's program

of projects for the 2018 RTIP as summadzed in Attachment 3; and be it futhet

Page 3 of 5



8D101717 RESOLUTION NO. 18-16

RESOLVED, That the Transpottation Authority heteby approves the fund exchange of

$13,752,000 in RTIP funds proposed for the Restoration of SFMTA Light Rail Lines projects with an

equivalent amount of Ptop K funds for the Central Subway Project, with allocation of the Prop K

funds conditioned on CTC approval of San Francisco's proposed RTIP programming for the

Restotation of SFMTA Light Rail Lines ptojects and with the requirement that the SFMTA provide

quarterþ progress reports for the Light Rail Lines projects; and be it further

RESOLVED,Thzt the Transportation Authodty hereby amends the Prop K Suategic Plan to

advance â total of fi73,752,000 in the Muni Guideways category to FY 2017 /78 as summarized in

Attachment 6; and be it furthet

RESOLVED, That the Ttanspottation Authority hereby amends the Muni Guideways 5YPP,

as detailed in Attachment 5; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Executive Director is authorized to communicate ihis information to

MTC and all othet televant agencies and interested parties.

Attachments (6):
7. Remaining RTIP Commitments Table
2. Funds Available
3. Final Progamming Priorities
4. Project Programming Request Forms
5. Prop K S-Year Priodtization Progtam Amendment for the Muni Guideways category
6. Prop K Strategic Plan Amendment

Page 4 of 5



B.Dt0t7t7 RESOLUTION NO. 18.16

The foregoing Resolutiofl was approved and adopted by the S¿n Francisco County Transportation

A.uthority at a rcgJraÅy scheduled meeting thereof, tltts 24th day of October,2}l7,by the following

votes:

Ayes: Commissioners Breed, Cohen, Fatrell, Fewer, Kirn, Peskin, Ronen,
Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee (1 1)

(0)Nays:

AÈsent:

lo 7
Aaton Peskin
Chait

Date

ATTEST: /o lzo/,+
Tilly Chang
Executive Director

Date

Page 5 of 5



Attachment 1

Draft Remaining Regional Improvement Prcgtam (RTIP) Commirments

t A.rorryrn, include California Transportation Commission (CTC), Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
(CMAQ), Metropolitan Transportation Commission (À4TC), and Surface Transportation Program (STP).

2 
Cenuùsubway is currently the Transportation Authority's highest priority for furure RIP funds. Since all

construction contrâcts have been awarded, we cânnot program RTIP funds to the Central Subway. Therefore, we
are honoring this commitmeût by programming the RTIP funds to other eligible SFMTA projects that can comply
with CTC guidelines. In the 2018 STIP, we are proposing programmingffl3.7s2 million to the Resoloration of
SFMTA Light Rail Lines projects, reducing the remaining RTIP cornmitment by the same amount.

3 Through Resolution 1.2-44, theTransportation ,{uthority accepted MTC's proposed advance of $34 million in
STP/CMAQ funds for Presidio Parkway to be repaid with future county share RTIP funds. Repayment of the
advance, i.e. by programming $34 million in RIP funds to a project or projects of MTC's choice, is the second
priority after the Central Subway.

o 
In 1^nu ry 201.6, the Board authorized the Executive Director to execute a supplemental MOU with the JPB

(Caltrain) and its funding partrers which fully funded the electrification project. The San Francisco contribution to
the project is $80 million, which has been fully commited with the exception oî.fi4.91,2 million. The City and
County of San Francisco and the Transportation Authority are looking at other sources such as a new local
revenue measure or other local funds that will be needed sooner than RIP funds will be available; thus, the RIP
commitment has been superceeded by the MOUs.

Proiect 1 RTIP Commitment

Allocated,
Programmed, and

Recommended RTIP
Funds

Remaining RTIP
Commitment

Ttanspotation Authotity Adopted Priodties, as Amended (Resolution 14-25, AÞÞroved,10.22.l3l
Presidio Parkway (fulfilled) $84,101.000 $84.101.000 $o

Central Subway ISFCTA 1st prioriwl2 $92.000.000 $30.250.000 $61.750.000

MTC STP/CMAQ Advance for
Presidio Parkway [SFCTA 2nd

priorityl 3
$34.000.000 $o $34,000,000

Calttatrt Downtown Extension to a

New Transbay Transit Center ISFCTA
3rd priority.l $28.000.000 $10,153,000 $17.847.000

C altøn E lectri fi catio.t* (fi ,l f ill. d) $24,000.000 $4.000.000 $o
Total $262.101.000 $128.504.000 $113,597,000

M:\Board\Board Meetings\20u\Memosu0 Oct 17\STIP revised ettachment\Attachment 1 - sF Remain¡ng RTIP commitments FTNAL rev 9-28.xlsx



Attachment 2

2018 Regional Transportation Imptovement Program (RTIP)

Funds Available Fiscal Yeats 2018/19 -2022/23

Programming
Category

San Francisco
County Share

Eligible Activities

County Shate $13,752,000

Capiøl projects to improve ftansportation,
including highways,local roads, and bicycle and
pedestrian facilities, and transit projects. For the
2018 RTIP, transit projects are advised to be
State Constitution Article XIX compliant (e.g.

no rolling stock).

Can fund envitonmental, desþ, right of way
and construction phases.

Planning,
Programming, and
Monitoring (PPI\Q

SFCTA:

$778,000

Up to 5o/o allowable pet 4-year county share
period (diffetent than S-year range of the RTIP)
for PPM activities including tegional
transportation planning, program developmenq
and project monitoring. MTC and the CMAs
have a long-standinga;rra;ngement to split the
PPM in tecognition of the role each agency plays
in advancing the state's transportation goals.

MTC:

$237,000

Total: $14,767,000

M:U. CAC\Meetings\2. Memos\2017\09.5 Sep\STIP\Attachment 2 - RTIP funds ava¡lable.docx



Attachment 3

San Francisco 2018 Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP) Prcgramming Priorities

Phase

Construction

Construction

n/a

n/a

Ptoiect Totals by Fiscal Year ($ 1,000rs)
crc has only provided 

"::J:'3fJîi::mmins.târset 
for the 2018 RrIP,

FY 2022/23

$7e

$2se

FY m2t/22

$7e

fi2se

FY 2o2o/21

fig,252

$7e

$2se

FV 2019/20

$5,500

FV 2018/19Total

$5,500

$8,252

$237

$778

Proiect
2020 Restoration of
SFMTA Light Rail Lines
2

2021. Restoration of
SFMTA Lþht Rail Lines
z

Planning, Programming,
and Monitoring

Planning, programming,
and monitoring

Agency I

SFMTA

SFMTA

MTC

SFCTA

$o $5,500 $8,590 $338 $338

t A"rony-, include the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (ÀfIC), San Francisco County Transportation Authority (SFCTA), and San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency (SFMTA).

'Th. SFMTA will identiS the specific scope of work (e.g. likely a series of state of good repair and enhancements) to be fuflded closer to the yex of progamming
through its capital budgeting process. As a condition of apptoving the 2018 RTIP funds, the SFMT.A. v¡ill submit a detailed scope of work to the SFCTA for
apptoval prior to submitting an allocation request to the Califotnia Transportation Commission, but no lâter than September 30 of the year of programming.

RTIP Total
RTIP Funds Available

Surplus/(shortfall)

914,767

$14,767

$0

M:\1 . CAC\Meetings\2. Memos\2017\09.5 Sep\SÏIP\Attachment3 -2018 SFRÍIPPriorities FINALxlsx Page 1 of 1



Attachment 4
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ¡ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PROJECT PROGRAMMING REQUEST
DTP-0001 201 Genenl lnstruct¡ons

sensory

(Existing Project) No Date: 9t201'17

04

SF 80. 't01. 280 San Francisco Mun¡cipal Transportation Agency

MPO Elemênt

MTC Mass Transit

ProJect Manager/Contact Phone E.mall Address

Joel Goldberg 415-646-2520

Restoration of SFMTA Light Rail Lines Project - 2020 Program

including rail, overhead catenary systems (OCS), and special track work localions along Muni Metro and surface street lines. Major
improvements could include the purchase and installation of a crossovers; purchase and replacement of curved rail; replacement and

of ties and ballasts; installat¡on of guardrail wñere requ¡red for safety; re{amping and align¡ng trackway. Detailed project scope
be identified through the City's Capital lmprovement Program development process in 2018 and refined through the environmental review
process.

are co.

PA&ED SFMTA

PS&E SFMTA

Right of Way SFMTA

Gonstruction SFMTA

Assemblv: 17, 19 Senate: 11

The expected project benef¡ts are improved reliabil¡ty and safety as well as travel time savings associated with better mainta¡ned way
The State's share of funding will be leveraged greatly with every dollar of state-only funding leverage 4 dollars of Federal Transit
Ad m i nistrat¡on grant f unds, i.e., 80o/o :20o/o match ratio.

Purpose and Need

The SFMTA's light rail system is the core of its Muni transit operat¡ons. lt is coterminous with BART'S four downtown stations and extends
to nearly every corner of the City via underground (Muni Metro) and suface street car alignments. Currently the SFMTA is expanding its
light rail fleet by 64 - 68 vehicles over the next few years with 18 of the LRVs being purchased using State Cap-and-Trade TIRCP funds.
To expand its service, the SFMTA must ensure that its railway is in a state of good repair. Accord¡ngly, every year the SFMTA priorit¡zes

its railway re¡nvestment needs to fine tune its ongoing State of Good Repair Program into annnual projects.

Category Unit Totâl

TBD

Bike/Pedlmprovements NoADA lmprovements No Reversible Lane analysis No

lncludes Sustainable Commun¡ties Strategy Goals yes Reduces Greenhouse Gas Emissions ysg

Proposed

egin Environmental NA 03/01/1 I
C¡rculate Draft Env¡ronmental Document CE/CE NA NA

NA NA¡ort

End Environmental Phase (PA&ED Milestone) NA 06i30i 1 I
Phase NA 07t01t19

End Desiqn Phase (Ready to List for Advertisement Milestone) NA 06t01120

Beqin Riqht of Wav Phase NA NA

Phase NA NA
NA 12t01t20
NA 12t01t23

NA 01t01t24
End Closeout Phase (Closeout Report) NA 01t01126

ADA Noticê 654-641 0 or TDD (916) 654-3880 or write Records and Forms Management, 1 120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento,
cA 9s814.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ¡ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT PROGRAMMING REQUEST
DTP-0001 (Revised July 2017) Date: 9l2ùl17

For individuals with sensory d¡sabil¡l¡es, this document is available ¡n altemate formats. For information call (916) 6il-6410 or
TDD (916) 654-3880 orwrilê Records and Forms Management, 1 120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814.

Note that project is requesting state-only funds because the STIP funds would be used as a match to leverage
FTA 5337 Fixed Guideways programs funds. Othenrise the project could not match the FTA grant w¡th S-
STP federalfunding.

ADA Notice



STATE OF CALIFORNIA. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT PROGRAMMING REQUEST
DTP-0001 (Revised July 2017) Date: 9120117

Distr¡ct Countv Route EA Proiect lD PPNO TGRP No.
o4 SF 80, 101,280

Prolect Title: ¡ht Rail Lines Project - 2020 Program

Existing Total Project Cost ($1,000s)

lmÞlementinq AqencvComponent Prior 18/19 19120 20121 21t22 22t23 23124+ Total

E&P (PA&ED) SFMTA

PS&E SFMTA

RAA/ SUP (CT) SFMTA

coN suP (cr) SFMTA

R^/ SFMTA

coN SFMTA

TOTAL

Notes

E&P (PA&ED)

PS&E

R /V SUP (CT)

CON SUP (CT)

R^/V

coN 27,500 27,504

TOTAL 27.500 27.500

Fund No. 1 RTIP Program Code

Existing Funding ($1,000s)

Component Prior 18119 19120 20t21 21t22 22123 23124+ Total Fund¡ng Agency

E&P (PA&ED) lTc
PS&E

R A/ SUP (CT)

CON SUP (CT)

RA/
coN
ÏOTAL

Proposed Funding ($1,000s) Notes

E&P (PA&ED)

PS&E

R^ / SUP (CT)

coN suP (cT)

RM/

coN 5,500 5,50C

ÏOTAL 5,500 5,50C

Fund No. 2: Program Code

Existing Fund¡ng ($1,000s)

Component Prior 18/19 19t20 20t21 21122 22123 23124+ Total Funding Agency

E&P (PA&ED) FTA

PS&E

R/W SUP (CT)

coN suP (cr)
R^/
coN
TOTAL

Proposed Funding ($1,000s) Notes

E&P (PA&ED)

PS&E

R 
^/ 

SUP (CT)

coN suP (cr)
R/W

coN 22,000 22,000

TOTAL 22,000 22.000



STATE OF CALIFORNIA. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PROJECT PROGRAMMING REQUEST
DTP-0001 (Revised 201 Genenl lnstructions

Amendment (Existing Project) No Date: 9t20t17

D¡strict EA PPNO I$PO tD Atr
04

GounW Routercorrldor PTI BK PM Ahd ,qencv
SF 80, 101,280 San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

MPO Element

MTC Mass Transit

ProJect Manager/Contact Phone E-mail Addrcss

Joel Goldberg 415-646-2520 ioel.qoldberq@sfmta.com
Prolêct Title

Restoration of SFMTA Light Rail Lines Project - 2021 Program

1, including rail, overhead catenary systems (OCS), and special track work locat¡ons along Muni Metro and surface street lines. Major
provements could ¡nclude the purchase and installation of a crossovers; purchase and replacement of curved rail; replacement and

ng of ties and ballasts; installation of guardra¡l where required for safety; re-tamping and aligning trackway. Detailed project scope
identifìed through the City's Capital lmprovement Program development process in 2018 and refined through the environmental

are nwill replace and restore

g€ncy
PA&ED SFMTA
PS&E SFMTA

Right of Way SFMTA
Construction SFMTA

Assemblv: 17, 19 Senate: 11 Conqressional: 12,14

Ïhe expected project benefìts are ¡mproved reliability and safety as well as travel time savings associated with better maintained way
Ïhe State's share of funding will be leveraged greatly with every dollar of state-only funding leverage 4 dollars of Federal Trans¡t
Adm i nistration grant funds, i.e., 80o/o:20o/o match rat¡o.

urpose and Ne€d

Ihe SFMTA's light rail system is the core of its Muni transit operations. lt is coterminous with BART's four downtown stations and exlends
lo nearly every corner of the City via underground (Muni Metro) and surface street car alignments. Currently the SFMTA ¡s expand¡ng ¡ts
ight rail fleet by 64 - 68 vehicles over the next few years with 1 I of the LRVs being purchased using State Cap-and-Trade TIRCP funds.
Ïo expand its service, the SFMTA must ensure that its railway is in a state of good repa¡r. Accordingly, every year the SFMTA prioritizes
ts railway reinvestment needs to fìne tune its ongoing State of Good Repair Program ¡nto annnual projects.

Outputs/Outcomes Un¡t Total
lntercity Rail/Mass Trans TBD

ADA lmprovements No Bike/Ped lmprovements No Reversible Lane analysis No

lncludes Sustainable Communities Strategy Goals yes Reduces Greenhouse Gas Emissions yss

Proposed

n Environmental NA 03t01t20
irculate Draft Env¡ronmental CE/CE NA NA

Draft Project Report NA NA
-nd Environmental Phase (PA&ED Milestone) NA 06t30t20

n NA 07t01t20
Advertisement Mto NA

ay Phase NA NA
of NA NA

n Construct¡on Phase NA 12t01t21
Phase Contract NA 12t01t24

n Phase NA 01t01t25
End Closeout Phase (Closeout Report) NA 0'Uo'U27

ADA Not¡ce 654-6410 or TDD (916) 654-3880 or write Records and Forms Management, I 120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento,
cA 95814.



project is requesting state-only because u asa
FTA 5337 Fixed Guideways programs funds. Otherwise the project could not match the FTA grant with S-

STP federal funding.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ¡ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT PROGRAMMING REQUEST
DTP-0001 (Revised July 2017) Date: 9l20l17

For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats. For information cell (916) 654-6410 or
TDD (916) 65¡t-3880 orwrite Records end Forms Management, I 120 N Slreet, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814.ADA Notice



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ¡ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT PROGRAMMING REQUEST
DTP-0001 (Revised July 2017) Date: 9l2ol17

D¡strict Countv Route EA Proiect lD PPNO TGRP NO.
04 SF 80. 101.280

Pro¡ect Titlel Restoration of SFMTA Light Rail Lines Project - 2021 Program

Existing Total Project Cost ($1,000s)

lmplementing AgencyComponent Prior 18/1 I 19t20 20t21 2'1122 22t23 23124+ Total

E&P (PA&ED) SFMTA

PS&E SFMTA

R^^/ SUP (Cr) SFMTA

coN suP (cT) SFMTA

R^/ SFMTA

coN SFMTA

IOTAL

Notes
E&P (PA&ED)

PS&E

R^/v SUP (CT)

coN suP (cT)

R/W

coN 41,260 41.260

rOTAL 41.260 41,260

Fund No. 1 RTIP Program Code

Existing Funding ($1,000s)

Component Prior 18119 19t20 20121 21t22 22123 23124+ Total Funding Agency

E&P (PA&ED) crc
PS&E

R/W SUP (CT)

OoN suP (cT)

R/V

00N
rOTAL

Proposed Fund¡ng ($1,000s) Notes

E&P (PA&ED)

PS&E

R^/v SUP (cT)

OoN suP (cT)

RM/

30N 8,252 8,252

rOTAL 8,252 8,252

Fund No. 2: FTA 5337 Fixed Guideways Program Code

Exist¡ng Funding ($1,000s)

Component Prior 18t19 19120 20t21 21122 22123 23124+ Total Funding Agency

E&P (PA&ED) FTA

PS&E

R^/v SUP (CT)

3ON SUP (Cr)

c/w
:ON
TOTAL

Proposed Funding ($1,000s) Notes

=&P 
(PA&ED)

rs&E

l /V SUP (CT)

loN suP (cT)

ì^/
30N 33,008 33,008

TOTAL 33,008 33,008



Attachment 5

Ptop K S-Year Project List
Guideways - Muni

Ptogmmming and Allocations to Date
Pending Octobet 24, 2017 Boatd Apptoval

Toøl

$353,930

$704,000

$1,481,100

ff4,149,113

$3,550,887

$1,036,400

fi176,493

$11,011,556

$o

$1,404,000

$5,716,000

$1,365,500

$1,280,000

fi295,400

$634,600

$1,278,000

$1,000,000

$13,752,000

Fiscal Year

2018/19

$1,481,100

$1 1,011,556

$o

2017 /18

$704,000

$3,550,887

ff176,493

$1,404,000

$13,752,000

2016/77

$3s3,930

$o

$295,400

$1,000,000

2015/762074/15
Status

Progtammed

Planned

Progtammed

Allocated

Programmed

Allocated

Planned

Planned

Progtammed

Planned

Allocated

-A-llocated

Ällocated

Programmed

Allocated

-Allocated

Programmed

Planned

Phase

coN

CON

coN

CON

PS&E/ CON

CON

PS&E/ CON

PS&E/ CON

CON

PS&E/ CON

coN

coN

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON

PtoiectName

Overhead System Rehab/Replacement

Ovethead System Rehab/Replacement

Overhead System Rehab/Replacement

Twin Peaks Tunnel Trackway

Imorovements 2

Twin Peaks Tunnel Ttackway

ImÞrovements 2

Rail Grinding 1

Muni Metro Rail Replacement Program 2

Muni Metro Rail Replacement Program

New Backup Vehicle Conüol Center

Cable Car Inftastructue

Van Ness Improvement 2'3

33 Stanyan Overhead Phase II a

Cable Car Propulsion Gearboxes 
4

Subway Wiring - Van Ness Station 
a

Subway Widng - Van Ness Station 
a

19th Avenue M-Line Curved Track

ReÞlacement 4

Muni Metro System Replacements and

Up$ades a

Centtal Subway RTIP Fund Exchange 
s

Ageûcy

SFMTA

SFMT,A.

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMT,A.

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMT,A.

SFMT,{

SFMTA

P:\Prop K\SP-5YPP\2014\EP 22M Guideways - Muni.xlsx Page 1 of 6



Total

$0

$s63,431

$4s,000

2018/19

$0

$45,000

2017 /18

$o

$45,000

2016/17

$o

$45,000

2015/76

$o

fi6.279.431.

Fiscal Yeat

2014/75

$o

$s63,431

ff563,431

Sa¡rsPheseProject NameÀgency

Allocated and 5$1$0

$1$1

1

$o

$o$oln $t

$17,1

Total Deobligated in SYPP

fir2,492,656$19,s87$10,874,51$s,71

Total Unallocated in

Total Programmed in 2014 Strategic Plan, as

729

$48,670,548$0

Deobligated from Prior SYPP Cycles **
Cumulative Remaining P¡ogramming Capacity

Prop K S-Year Proiect List
Guideways - Muni

Progtamming and Allocations to Date
October 2011 Board

Footnotes
1 

5YPP,A.mendment to fund Rail Grinding (X.es. 16-0ó0, 06.28.2076):

Muni Metto Rail Replacement Progtam: Reduced by $1,036,400 in Fiscal Year 2076/17.

Rail Grinding: Added project u/ith $1,036,400 in Fiscal Year 20'1,6/77 funds for consrruction.

' 5YPP Amendment to fund Twin Peaks Tunnel Trackway Improvements S.es. 17 -002, O7 .26.2016):

Muni Metro Rail Replacement Ptogtam: Reduced placeholders by $3,585,682 in Fiscal Year 201,6/ 17 and $3,550,887 in Fiscal Yeat 20'1,7 /1,8.
Cumulative remaining progtamming capacity from funds deobligated from prior cycles: Reduced by $563,431.

Twin Peaks Tunnel Trackway Imptovements: Added project with fi4,149,113 i¡FY 2O16/17 and $3,550,887 lnFY 2017 /18 for construcdon u¡ith 100% cash flow.

Van Ness Bus Rapid Transit Ovethead Component: Reduced cash flow by $3,081,388 in Fiscal Year 2016/17 anð8767,733 in Fiscal Year 2017 /18 and increased cash flow by same

amount in Fiscal Yeæ 2078/ 19. Project will not complete construction unti Fiscal Year 2018 / 19. Shift in cash flow to accommodate the Twin Peaks Tunnel Trackway Improvements.

3 Van Ness Improvement (renamed from Van Ness BRT Overhead Component): $5,716,000 programmed in W 15/16was allocated tnÍy 1,6/1,7 (Res. 17-002, 07.26.2016).
o Stt"t gi. Plan and comprehensive 5YPP Amendment to accommodate SFMT-A's 33 Stanyan Overhead Phase II, Cable Car Propulsion Gearboxes, Subway Replacement Wiring - Van
Ness, 19th Àvenue M-Line Curved Track Replacement and Muni Metro System Replacements and Upgrades proiects (Ì.es. 17-006, 09.27.2016).

s 
Strategic Plan/SYPP Amendments to fund the Central Subway RTIP Fund Exchange proiect (R.es. 18-X)O(, 1,0.24.2017).

âre recorrìrnending programrning $13.752 million in San Francisco RTIP funds to the Resto¡ation of SFMTA Light Rail Lines project and programming an equal ârnount of Prop K
funds in the Muni Guideways 5YPP to partially fund the Cenual Subway's project contingency as included in the Board-adopted $1.579 billion ptoject budget.

Pending Allocation/Âpptopriation
Ptogrammed

P:\Prop K\SP-5YPP\2014\EP 22M Guideways - Mun¡,xlsx Page 2 of 6



Prop K S-Year Ptoiect List
Guideways - Muni

Progtamming and Allocations to Date
Octobet 2077 Boatd.

Strategic Plan/5YPP,\mendments: Added projectwith $13.752 million in W 2017 /18. F.unds made
ye¿fs.

through that frnds from fuh¡re fiscal

Condition: Allocation of Prop K funds to the Central Subway RTIP Fund Exchange ptoject are conditioned upon future CTC approval of the proposed RTIP progamming for
SFMTA's Restoration of SFMTÂ Lþht Rail Lines (anticipated March 2018).

P:\Prop K\SP-5YPP\2014\EP 22M Guideways - Munirlsx Page 3 of 6



Ptop K S-Year Prciect List
Guideways - Muni

Cash Flow ($) Maximum Annual Reimbursement

Toøl

$353,930

$704,000

$1,481,100

$4,149,113

$3,550,887

$1,036,400

fi176,493

$11,011,ss6

$o

$1,404,000

$5,716,000

$1,365,500

$1,280,000

fi29s,400

$634,600

$1,278,000

$1,000,000

$13,752,000

2V¿O/21

$304,000

fi493,700

fis,162,210

2079/2A

$250,000

$493,700

$o

fi3,174,673

$168,000

2Ã78/79

fi117,976

$100,000

$493,700

$o

fi2,674,673

$768,000

$o

$7,982,000

2t77 /78

fi717,977

$s0,000

$3,5s0,887

fi176,493

$468,000

$29s,400

$750,000

$5,770,000

n76/17

fi1.17,977

$o

$2s0,000

2Ot5/16
Fiscal Yea¡

2014/ls
Pbse

coN

CON

CON

coN

PS&E/
CON

CON

PS&E/
CON

PS&E/
CON

CON

PS&E/
coN

CON

coN

CON

CON

CON

CON

coN

ProþctNaæe

Ovethead System

Rehab/Replacement

Ovethead System

Rehab/Replacement

Overhead System

Rehab/Replacement

ïwin Peaks Tunnel Trackway
Improvements 2

Iwin Peaks Tunnel Trackway
Improvements 2

Rail Grinding 1

Muni Metro Rail Replacement
Program 2

Muni Metro Rail Replacement
Program

New Backup Vehicle Control
Centet

Cable Car Inftastructure

Van Ness Improvement 2,3

33 Stanyan Overhead Phase II 4

Cable Car Propulsion Gearboxes 4

Subway Wiring - Van Ness Station
4

Subway Wiring - Van Ness Sation
4

19th Avenue M-Line Curved
ïtack Replacement 4

Muni Metro System Replacements

and Upgrades 4

¡r1iil,..lll,,:,,j.,.:1;.1

Subwav RTIP Fund
5

P:\Prop K\SP-5YPP\2014\EP 22M Gu¡deways - Mun¡.xlsx

CON

Page 4 of 6



Ptop K S-Year Proiect List
Guideways - Muni

Cash Flow ($) Maximum Annual Reimbutsement

Toøl

13

$o

fi33,729,366

$48,670,s48

fi563,431

$4s,000

Fiscal Year

2020/21

$5.959.910

$o

$o

$5,959,910

$s,9s9,910

$4s,000

2079120

fi4.319.373

$233,000

$c

$4,086,373

fi4,319,373

$4s,000

2078/19

$16.450.470

ff ,31.4,121

$o

fi12,136,349

fil6,326,242

$4s,000

2017 /18

fi76.325.136

fis,146,379

$o

ffll.178.7s7

$14,650,399

fi169,228

2016/17

$6.134.090

fi5,766,113

$o

fi367,977

fis,528,344

$1,843,965

2tt5/16

$o

$o

$o

_$9_
$1,886,280

fi2,449,711

2014h5

$o

$o

$o

$0

$563,431

$563,431

Profect Narne Phase

Cash Flow 1n

Cash Floq¡
Flow

otal Cash Flow

Cash Flow Programmed in20l4
Plan, as

Deobligated from Prior SYPP Cycles **
Cumulative Remaining Cash Flow Capacity

Pending Aìlocation/Appropriation
Ptogrammed

P:\Prop K\SP'5YPP\2014\EP 22M Gu¡deways - Muni.xlsx Page 5 of 6



Proposed 2014 Prop K Strategic Ptan -

9

Attâchment 6

Adopted and Proposed Amended Strategic Plan
Pending October 2017 Boæd Action

s 291.660.626

s 17-792-O57

s 309 452 óA!

I a arl 7r1
q

s 9.945.198

( a 741 0rõ

s 9.708.715

3 a o?4 0m
ç

s 9.5ó0.495

t 7.aoo.m
q 5¡5 m
s 8.385.008

s 12.192-656

3 566 Aql

ç l! osc It

s 5-8t5-380
s 764 171

s 6 60! 5¡l

s zao-754-363

s 308.303.852ToÞl

s 8.523.271

s a-o15.24
s to 554 516

q

s 7-OaO-125

s 10.295.115

( Â ô1¿ ôm
s 2.129-â31

s lo. l63.6tl

q 7ßôôm
s a4t-lo3
s 8-641-l03

3 1a a07 â16

I
s 13.336.927

s l9 547 3AO

3 20.508.967

5 1 3,752,000 S

s 153,415 S

s 13,905,415 S

277,381
777 341

2 5 ó,095
2 5 ó,095

ó03,1 3ó

603,1 3ó

58 6,4 30
58 ó,430

ó13,318
613,3T8

s 19,587,380 S 12,492,656 S

s 921,5A7 S 844,271 S

s 20,508,9ó7 S 13,33ó,927 S

7,800,000 s 8,034,000 s 8,275,020 s a,523,271

841,103 S 2,129,631 S 7,O2O,125 S 2,A35,246

8.ó41,103 S 10,163.6r1 5 10,295,145 S 10,558,516

5,835,380 S 12,492,656 S

76a,171 S 566,891 S

6,ó03,551 S 13,O59,547 S

7,800,000

585,008

8,385,008

8,034,000

1,576,495

9.560,495

a,275,O20

1,433,695

9,708,714

I,523,271

1,421,928

9,945,1 98

s 1 3,752,000 5

S 153,415 5

s 13,905,415 S

277,341

277,341

256,O95

256,O95

ó03,1 36

ó03,1 36

58ó,430

58ó,430

61 3, 318

ó13,318

fr202U23F\m21n2il2020121fr2019t20fl2014t19F\bt7t1aTot¡l 3oyê¡r PÞtnnriln¡ Ê Flmrc.
C6a

Fiùfte

Púc.ñt d Av¡lbl.

Flfficlú

5-77X

8.93%

8.55*

8.75%

lobl Ahil.bl.
Fuids

s 308,336,303

s 3o8,335,!32

s 2,922,17s,227

s 2,922,166,A29

EP Llm lbñ

Guidcmy¡ - , UNl

Guidd.yr - ruNl

- ilUNI

PrcP K

Prep K

K

EP

Nö.

2014 Prop K strategic Plan -

K Totat

2014 Ptop K Strategíc Ptan

20'14 Ptop K stràtegic P[an -

Change

TOTAL

ÌOIAL

108.303

TOTAL

a 19%(8,3 98 t

3.1ó9ó(970)

(10,902,2ó3)

9,753,432

{ 1 ,148,8 30)

Progràmñing

Progràmhjng S

Fjnãnce Costs S

Total S

280,758,3ó3

27,545,4A9

291,660,626

17,792,057

309,452,68 3

Progrãmmjng S

Finånce Costs 5

Total 5

(10,902,263)

5,631,444
( 5,2 70,8 1 9)

Progrãmming S

Finånce Costs S

Total S

l1o,9oz,263)

9.753,432
(1,1 48,830)Totâl

P:\ftop K\SP-5Ì?P\2014\SP MODEL\2014 PROP K SP Amendment 9\SP Ammdment 9 - EP 22M Compúison Sceøio Pa¿e 1 of 2



Adopted and Proposed Amended Strategic Plan
Pending October 2017 Board Acúo¡

Ê\b33134

5 499 7mq

s 5.948.432

s

s

flzo3uz3

11 141 461ç

s 12.679.922

s 1.802.961

Ff2031ttz

I I 120 935q

s 12.ø5.528

I 3-820.935

s 5.612.969

FY2030/3t

10 797 041ç

ç

s I 1.770.369

s 10.797.024

s 12,751.2ßA

FYæ29/30

lo 42 54a

S I 1.556.8¿12

3 to.482.548

s 12,436,427

s 11.277.710

s 10.177.231

I i47 tßq

s 12.O29.49a

FYZO2A29

10 177 4313

fl2027n4

9 aao ao7s

I lll lol

s r 1.01 1.998

s 9.880.807

I aaõ aras

s I 1.720,93t

FY202U27

9.593-Ol6t

s 10.761.571

s 9.593.016

| 
^61 

177(
11 114 14q

flzozil26

9 313 6Gs

I
s t0.428.859

s 9.313.608

L76 e6t(
tl Mo t6c

fl20?425

9-92_334ç

3 10.219.13ó

q

1 7At 676q

tô ¡2! 964

Ffæzyz1

4,774-969s

s 10.082.487

i 0!t q4ç

10 rla 91aç

s8,778,9ó9S9.042,338S9,313,ó0859,593,01ó59,880,807510,177,231S10,482,548510,797,021S11,120,935S11,454,5ó35
51,303,51851,176,79aS1,115,25151,1ó8,55551,131,19151,100,47951,074,2945973,345S924,ó93S1,225,359S
510,082,487S10,219,136S10,428,859S10,761,571S11,011,998511,277,71O511.556,a42511.77A,369S12,045,ó28512,679,9225

93111148115ó91191310,

604.828632,425
63

63

632,475

5,899,700

44,732

5,94A,432

1,802,961

1 ,802,9ó 1

s 10,177,231 S 10,482,548 S 1O,797,A24 S

s 1,852,2ó8 5 1,953,879 S 1,954,264 S

s 12,O29,49a S 12,436,427 5 12,751,288 S

9,88 0,807

1 ,840,124

9,5 9 3,01ó

1,464,132

9,3 1 3,ó08

1,726,961

9,042,3 38

1,781,626

8,774,969

1,935,944

3,8 20,9 3 5

1,792,034

5,612,969

- s (7,300,000) s (1 1,4s4,s63) s

980,919 S 8ó7,141 S 577,602 5

980,919 S 16,432,659) 5 (10,876,9ó1) S

8 79,585
8 79,585

751,748
751.744

708,931
708,933

695,577
695,577

61 1,710
611.710

( 5,899,700)

148,732J

\5,948,432J

- s (7,300,000) s (11,4s4,5ó3) s (5,899,700)

980,919 S 8ó7,341 5 577,602 S 148,732)

980,919 5 (ó,432,659) S (10,876,9ó1) S (5,948,432)

8 79,585

879,585

751,7Aa

751,748

708,933

708,933

695,577

695,577

61 1,7 10

611 710

ó04,828

604,428

P:\Ptop K\SP-5YPP\2014\SP MODEL\2014 PROP K SP Ameodment 9\SP Ammdmert 9 - EP 22M Cmpaison Scenatio Page 2 of 2


